RMB30,814,914 of Wuling New Energy, which accounts

for 2.78% of the registered capital of Wuling New Energy

after the Capital Injection. The amount of approximately

RMB79,185,086 which exceeds the new registered capital

shall be contributed to the capital reserve of Wuling New

Energy; and

– 3 –

(iv) Xuchang Jintou has agreed to contribute RMB200 million

to subscribe the new registered capital of approximately

RMB56,027,117 of Wuling New Energy, which accounts

for 5.05% of the registered capital of Wuling New Energy

after the Capital Injection. The amount of approximately

RMB143,972,883 which exceeds the new registered capital

shall be contributed to the capital reserve of Wuling New

Energy.

Upon completion of the Capital Injection, the registered capital

of Wuling New Energy will be increased from RMB999,950,000

to approximately RMB1,109,202,878.

Shareholding
structure
before and
after the
Capital
Injection

:
Shareholders

Before completion of the

Capital Injection

After completion of the

Capital Injection

Amount of

the registered

capital of

Wuling New

Energy Percentage

Amount of

the registered

capital of

Wuling New

Energy Percentage

RMB % RMB %

Guangxi Automobile 700,000,000 70.00 700,000,000 63.11

The Company 133,700,000 13.37 142,104,068 12.81

Wuling Industrial 131,250,000 13.13 131,250,000 11.83

Xuchang Jintou — — 56,027,117 5.05

Guangxi Ruiling — — 30,814,914 2.78

Guangxi Guangtou — — 14,006,779 1.26

Liuzhou Lingmai No. 5 8,102,000 0.81 8,102,000 0.73

Liuzhou Lingmai No. 4 7,557,000 0.76 7,557,000 0.68

Liuzhou Lingmai No. 3 6,846,250 0.68 6,846,250 0.62

Liuzhou Lingmai No. 2 6,425,125 0.64 6,425,125 0.58

Liuzhou Lingmai No. 1 6,069,625 0.61 6,069,625 0.55

Total 999,950,000 100 1,109,202,878 100

– 4 –

Intended use of
the proceeds

: The proceeds from the Capital Injection will be used for (i) the

research and development of new models of new energy

vehicles; (ii) the establishment of intelligent network and

platform for internet of vehicles; (iii) the establishment of

marketing channels; (iv) the supplement of the working capital;

and (v) other purposes approved by the board and shareholders

of Wuling New Energy.

Prior to obtaining approval from its shareholders, Wuling New

Energy shall not use the proceeds from the Capital Injection to

pay the non-operating expenses and other operating expenses